
 AMENDMENT FOUR 
CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT RISK (CMAR) SERVICES 

RICKOVER HIGH SCHOOL EDUCATION PROGRAM  
CONTRACT NUMBER PS3025G 

 
Construction Manager for the Rickover High School Education Program: Amendment 4                               
AM_PBC_JLB_AM4PS3025GRickoverHS_20220601_Draft 
               

 
 
This Amendment to Agreement Number PS3025G (“Amendment”)  is entered into as of June 1, 2022 by and 
between the Public Building Commission of Chicago, a municipal corporation organized and operating 
under the Constitution of the State of Illinois and having its principal office at Room 200, Richard J. Daley 
Center, 50 West Washington Street, Chicago, Illinois 60602 (“Commission”), and Henry Bros. Co. with offices 
located at 9821 South 78th Avenue, Hickory Hills, Illinois (“HBC” or “Construction Manager”) and hereby 
amends the Agreement for the Rickover High School Education Program (the “Agreement”) dated February 
13, 2019, between the Commission and the Construction Manager as further set forth herein. Collectively, 
PBC and HBC or Construction Manager are referred to herein as the “Parties.” 
 
 

RECITALS 
 
 
 WHEREAS, the Commission, on behalf of the Chicago Public Schools (“CPS”), has undertaken the 
renovation, rehabilitation, improvement, and construction of the of the Rickover High School Education 
Program (the “Project”) located at 5700 West Berteau Avenue, Chicago, Illinois; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Commission requires certain construction manager services (“Services”) described in 
this Agreement for the Project; and 

 
WHEREAS, at its annual meeting on October 1, 2018, the Board of Commissioners of the Public 

Building Commission of Chicago (PBC Board) approved a partial undertaking for the Project; and 
 
WHEREAS, at its regular meeting on February 13, 2019, the PBC Board approved the appointment of 

HBC to be the Construction Manager for the Project; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Commission approved an Initial Guaranteed Maximum Price (“GMP”) of $14,600,000 
with HBC for the Project; and  
 

WHEREAS, the Commission approved a Partial Guaranteed Maximum Price (“GMP”) of 
$17,619,489.34 with HBC for the Project; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Commission approved an Interim Guaranteed Maximum Price (“GMP”) of 
$25,116,698.00 with HBC for the Project; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Commission approved an Amendment Three Guaranteed Maximum Price (“GMP”) of 
$25,579,675.00 with HBC for the Project; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Commission and Construction Manager desire to amend the Agreement to establish a revised 
GMP in the amount of $26,713,871.29 (including the $25,579,675.00 previously approved) as provided in this 
Amendment that is within the amount that has been authorized by the PBC Board for the Project; and; 
 
 



 AMENDMENT FOUR 
CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT RISK (CMAR) SERVICES 

RICKOVER HIGH SCHOOL EDUCATION PROGRAM  
CONTRACT NUMBER PS3025G 

 
Construction Manager for the Rickover High School Education Program: Amendment 4                               
AM_PBC_JLB_AM4PS3025GRickoverHS_20220601_Draft 
               

 
 
NOW THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is 
hereby acknowledged by the Commission and Construction Manager, the Parties hereby agree to amend the 
Agreement and establish the Project GMP as follows: 
 

AMENDMENT 
 

I. TERMS AND CONDITIONS  
The recitals set forth are hereby incorporated in and made a part of the Agreement. 
 

II. COMPENSATION 
DELETE the form in Exhibit H of the Agreement “Amendment Three Guaranteed Maximum Project 
Cost” and REPLACE with the “Amendment Four Guaranteed Maximum Project Cost” 

III. ADD EXHIBIT I “MBE/WBE Approved Plan”.   
a. This Exhibit is incorporated in and made part of the Agreement. 

 
IV. ADD EXHIBIT J “Community Area Map”  

a. This Exhibit is incorporated in and made part of the Agreement. 
 

V. ADD EXHIBIT K “EEO/Workforce Requirements” 
a. This Exhibit is incorporated in and made part of the Agreement. 

 
VI. ADD EXHIBIT L “Chicago Board of Education Multi-Project Labor Agreement” 

a. This Exhibit is incorporated in and made part of the Agreement. 
 

VII. ADD EXHIBIT M “Fee Waiver” 
This Exhibit is incorporated in and made part of the Agreement 

 

 

                         (Remainder of the page is intentionally left blank) 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 





 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Exhibit I 
MBE/WBE Approved Plan 

 

 

(ATTACHED HERETO AND INCORPORATED HEREIN) 

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 

 

 

 

 



CONTRACT INFORMATION

Project Project No

ContractName Contract No

Contractor/Consultant

Schedule D Yes No

Description of Services

M/WBEUTILIZATION PLAN

NameContractor Type Work MBE
Allowed

WBE
Allowed

Not
Allowed

Schedule
C

Totals

Goal % Approved

WAIVER

WaiverRequested Yes No Waiver Approved Yes No N/A

Waiver Approval
Justification

No

Date:

Date Printed:
Code:

FileName: Page 1

MWBE PLAN APPROVAL

Public Building Commission of Chicago Richard J. Daley Center 50 West Washington, Room 200 Chicago, Illinois 60602 Tel: 312-744-3090 Fax: 312-744-8005

Rickover High School Education Program 415

Construction Management Risk Services PS302 G

Henry Bros., Co. $ 23,123,168.19

Rickover High School Education Program - Construction Management Risk Services

Construction Cleaning Company $ 65,206.00

A.L.L. Masonry Construction, Co., Inc. Masonry Services $ 1,374,140.35

Mid-America Steel Erectors, Inc. Metal Fabrication $ 130,129.36

Inspired Interiors, Inc. Window Treatments $ 85,450.75

CS Architectural Woodworking Supplier Architectural Woodwork $ 5,370.00

Terra Demolition, Inc. Demolition Services $ 8,335.70

Q. C. Enterprises, Inc. Tile Services $ 102,230.00

08/07/2023

The contract specific goal for MBE/WBE participation is a minimum of 3 % MBE/WBE for contract PS30 G.

Approved: Yes

Signed:

File Code: 05415-10-0

RequiresAdditionalConsideration (specify):

08/07/2023
05415-10-0

ME_PBC_PLD_MWBEApproval_PS302 GHenryBrosCo 9 CM_20230807

Garth Building Products & Services Corp. Roofing Materials $ 430,486.06

Mack Construction Services, LLC Roofing Materials $ 36,780.00

DisposAll Waste Services, LLC Waste Removal $ 68,501.15

$ 26,713,871.29

Cleaning Services



CONTRACT INFORMATION

Project Project No

ContractName Contract No

Contractor/Consultant

Schedule D Yes No

Description of Services

M/WBEUTILIZATION PLAN

NameContractor Type Work MBE
Allowed

WBE
Allowed

Not
Allowed

Schedule
C

Totals

Goal % Approved

WAIVER

WaiverRequested Yes No Waiver Approved Yes No N/A

Waiver Approval
Justification

No

Date:

Date Printed:
Code:

FileName: Page 2

MWBE PLAN APPROVAL

Public Building Commission of Chicago Richard J. Daley Center 50 West Washington, Room 200 Chicago, Illinois 60602 Tel: 312-744-3090 Fax: 312-744-8005

Rickover High School Education Program 415

Construction Management Risk Services PS302 G

Henry Bros., Co.

$ 26,713,871.29

Rickover High School Education Program - Construction Management Risk Services

Market Contracting Services, Inc. Drywall Soffits $ 646,075.07

Durango Painting, Inc. Painting Services $ 426,310.23

Valor Technologies, Inc. Asbestos Abatements $ 640,923.43

Chicago Cut Concrete Cutting, Inc. Sawcutting $ 64,955.00

CT Mechanical, LLC Ventilation $ 110,426.00

Ortiz Contracting Group HVAC Services $ 189,268.15

High Rise Security Systems, LLC Fire Alarm Services $ 49,837.20

Continued to next page

08/07/2023

The contract specific goal for MBE/WBE participation is a minimum of 3 % MBE/WBE for contract PS30 G.

Approved: Yes

Signed:

File Code: 0541 -10-0

RequiresAdditionalConsideration (specify):

08/07/2023
0541 10-0

ME_PBC_PLD_MWBEApproval_PS302GFHenryBrosCoCM05415_20230807

Wrangler Tech, LLC Electrical Materials $ 8,745.79

Evergreen Supply Co. Wire and Cable Supplies $ 45,254.20

Express Electric Supply, LLC Electrical Material $ 120,547.71

$ 23,123,168.19



CONTRACT INFORMATION

Project Project No

ContractName Contract No

Contractor/Consultant

Schedule D Yes No

Description of Services

M/WBEUTILIZATION PLAN

NameContractor Type Work MBE
Allowed

WBE
Allowed

Not
Allowed

Schedule
C

Totals

Goal % Approved

WAIVER

WaiverRequested Yes No Waiver Approved Yes No N/A

Waiver Approval
Justification

No

Date:

Date Printed:
Code:

FileName: Page 3

MWBE PLAN APPROVAL

Public Building Commission of Chicago Richard J. Daley Center 50 West Washington, Room 200 Chicago, Illinois 60602 Tel: 312-744-3090 Fax: 312-744-8005

Rickover High School Education Program R 415

Construction Management Risk Services PS3025G

Henry Bros., Co.

$ 26,713,871.29

Rickover High School Education Program R  - Construction Management Risk Services

SQN Associates, LLC Project Management $ 739,296.11

Chicago Cut Concrete Cutting, Inc. Sawcutting $ 16,020.00

Torres Electrical Contractors, LLC Labor $ 36,448.77

08/07/2023

The contract specific goal for MBE/WBE participation is a minimum of 3 % MBE/WBE for contract PS30 5G

Approved: Yes

Signed:

File Code: 05415-10-0

RequiresAdditionalConsideration (specify):

08/07/2023
05415-10-0

ME_PBC_PLD_MWBEApproval_PS3025GHenryBrosCoCM05415_20230807

$ 23,123,168.19

$ 4,803,818.78 $ 696,918.25

20.77% 3.01%







 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Exhibit J 
Community Area Map 

 

 

(ATTACHED HERETO AND INCORPORATED HEREIN) 

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 

 

 

 

 

 



KENNEDY

BELMONT

NORTH

ADDISON

ELSTON

DEVON

AU
ST

IN

MILWAUKEELA
RA

MI
E

IRVING PARK

DIVERSEY

DIVISION

MONTROSE

GRAND

FULLERTON

HA
RL

EM

CA
LIF

OR
NI

A

EDENS
OA

K P
AR

K

KO
ST

NE
R

PU
LA

SK
I

ARMITAGE

NA
GL

E

CE
NT

RA
L

NORTHWEST

KE
DZ

IE

NA
RR

AG
AN

SE
TT

CI
CE

RO

CALDWELL

BRYN MAWR

PETERSON
LINCOLN

CHICAGO

CE
NT

RA
L P

AR
K

KENNEDY EXPRESS

EA
ST

 R
IVE

R

OR
IO

LE

CU
MB

ER
LA

ND

KINZIE

PRATT

TOUHY

HOWARD

LAWRENCE

FOSTER

PACIFIC

EDENS OB

HIGGINS
ROGERS

LA
RA

MI
E

PRATT

PACIFIC

AU
ST

IN

GRAND

PETERSON

LA
RA

MI
E

OR
IO

LE

BRYN MAWR

CHICAGO

KENNEDY

PETERSON

BRYN MAWR

CA
LIF

OR
NI

A

CE
NT

RA
L P

AR
K

CE
NT

RA
L

KINZIE

GRAND

FOSTER

OA
K P

AR
K

ARMITAGE

HOWARD

OAK PARK

TOUHY

PU
LA

SK
I

TOUHY

KENNEDY

NA
GL

E

KO
ST

NE
R

ED
EN

S

KE
DZ

IE

NAGLE

KE
DZ

IE

OR
IO

LE

KO
ST

NE
R

NA
GL

E

HA
RL

EM

Rickover High School Education Program RenovationsCommunity Hiring AreasRickover High School
5700 West Berteau Avenue

Jefferson Park

Belmont Cragin

Dunning

Hermosa

Portage Park

Norwood Park

Albany Park

Forest Glen

Irving Park

Community Area



 

 

 

Exhibit K 
EEO/Workforce 

Requirements 
 

 

(ATTACHED HERETO AND INCORPORATED HEREIN) 

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 

 



RICKOVER HIGH SCHOOL EDUCATION PROGRAM 
CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT RISK (CMAR) SERVICES 

EEO/WORKFORCE REQUIREMENTS 

EEO/WORKFORCE REQUIREMENTS                               
RICKOVER_PBC_PLD_EEOWORKFORCEREQUIREMENTS_20230807 

 
Award Criteria Figure/EEO Workforce Requirements 
To promote the intended goal of economic opportunity and maximize the use of minority personnel 
on this project, the Public Building Commission of Chicago has established the Award Criteria Figure 
formula for the purpose of evaluating bids and awarding the contract.   
 
A contract in the amount of the Total Base Bid (or Base Contract Price) will be awarded to the 
responsible bidder with the lowest Award Criteria Figure.   
 
For Construction Manager at Risk (CM) and Design Build (DB) contracts, the PBC establishes the 
appropriate Award Criteria in the RFP process and calculates any liquidated damages in conjunction 
with the respective GMP.  The Award Criteria is also referred to as EEO/Workforce Requirements 
for CM and DB projects. 
 
The Public Building Commission of Chicago reserves the right to check all calculations for accuracy. 
The fulfillment of the Award Criteria does not abrogate the responsibilities of the Contractor to comply 
with federal and state requirements under the Equal Employment Act and the Illinois Human Rights 
Act. 
 
1. Instructions 

The Bidder shall complete an Award Criteria Figure Formula for both Total Base Bid and Total 
Base Bid with Alternate Scenario(s) and transfer the final Award Criteria Figure - Line 15 (of 
chart below) to the space provided on the itemized BID FORM.  Failure to complete the formula 
may be cause for rejection of the Bidder’s BID.  The successful bidder will be held responsible 
for adhering to the figures submitted in Lines 1, 2, 4, 6, 8, 10 and 12 during construction of the 
project.   
 
For CM and DB contracts, the PBC will ensure the Respondent adheres to the figures in Lines 
2, 4, 6, 8, 10 and 12. 
 
Lines 2, 4 and 6 in the formula shall not be greater than seventy percent (70%) in each category.  
Similarly, lines 8, 10 and 12 shall not be greater than fifteen percent (15%) in each category.  
The seventy percent (70%) and fifteen percent (15%) goals are not intended to restrict the total 
number of minority and female employees to be used on the project, but only to establish limiting 
figures for use in the formula.   
 

2. Award Criteria Figure Formula 
Line 1. TOTAL BASE BID (Refer to Line 7 of BID FORM), in figures 

CM and DB contracts are based on current GMP See GMP 
  

 
  



RICKOVER HIGH SCHOOL EDUCATION PROGRAM 
CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT RISK (CMAR) SERVICES 

EEO/WORKFORCE REQUIREMENTS 

EEO/WORKFORCE REQUIREMENTS                               
RICKOVER_PBC_PLD_EEOWORKFORCEREQUIREMENTS_20230807 

 
 

Line 2. Percentage of the Journeyworkers hours that the Contractor 
proposes to be worked by Minority Journeyworkers during 
construction of the project. (Maximum figure 0.70) 54.80% 

   
Line 3. Multiply Line 2 by Line 1 by 0.04 ______________ 
   
Line 4. Percentage of total Apprentice hours that the Contractor 

proposes to be worked by Minority Apprentices during 
construction of the project.  (Maximum figure 0.70) 88.37% 

   
Line 5. Multiply Line 4 by Line 1 by 0.03 ______________ 
 
 

 
 

Line 6. Percentage of the total Laborer hours that the Contractor 
proposes to be worked by Minority Laborers during 
construction of the project. (Maximum figure 0.70) 90.65% 

   
Line 7. Multiply Line 6 by Line 1 by 0.01 ______________ 
   
Line 8. Percentage of total Journeyworker hours that the Contractor 

proposes to be worked by Female Journeyworkers during 
the construction of the project. (Maximum figure 0.15) 7.04% 

   
Line 9. Multiply Line 8 by Line 1 by 0.04 ______________ 
   
Line 10. Percentage of total Apprentice hours that the Contractor 

proposes to be worked by Female Apprentices during 
construction of the project.  (Maximum figure 0.15) 4.70% 

   
Line 11. Multiply Line 10 by Line 1 by 0.03 ______________ 
   
Line 12. Percentage of the total Laborer hours that the Contractor 

proposes to be worked by Female Laborers during 
construction of the project. (Maximum figure 0.15) 4.72% 

   
Line 13. Multiply Line 12 by Line 1 by 0.01  ______________ 
Line 14. Summation of Lines 3, 5, 7, 9, 11, and 13 ______________ 
Line 15. Subtract Line 14 from Line 1 (= “Award Criteria Figure”) ______________ 
   

Award Criteria Figure (Insert Line 15 of Award Criteria Formula):  $***  
***Please note Lines 2, 4, 6, 8, 10, and 12 are included in CM and DB Contracts.  Calculations will based on 
the above lines for any EEO provisions and liquidated damages in conjunction with the respective GMP.*** 

 
 
 



RICKOVER HIGH SCHOOL EDUCATION PROGRAM 
CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT RISK (CMAR) SERVICES 

EEO/WORKFORCE REQUIREMENTS 

EEO/WORKFORCE REQUIREMENTS                               
RICKOVER_PBC_PLD_EEOWORKFORCEREQUIREMENTS_20230807 

 

 

3. City of Chicago Resident Employment 

The specific City of Chicago Resident Employmet Goals for this Project:       44.65%  
“City of Chicago Residents” means persons domiciled within the City of Chicago.  Domicile is 
an individual’s one and only true, fixed, and permanent home and principal establishment. 

 
4. Community Hiring Employment 

The specific Community Resident Employmet Goals for this Project:          5.35%  
(See EXHIBT J Community Area Map). “Community Hiring Residents” means persons domiciled 
within the “Community Area Map” as defined in Agreement.  

 

Bonuses: In order to encourage maximum employment of interested and available residents of 
the project community on this project, the following bonus calculations shall apply: 
a. In calculating the hours worked by minority and women journeyworkers, apprentices, and 

laborers under the Award Criteria Figure all hours worked by minority and women 
Journeyworkers, existing apprentices, and laborers who are residents of the project 
community shall be multiplied by 1.5. 

b. In calculating the hours worked by minority and women apprentices under the Award Criteria 
Figure all hours worked in new apprenticeships by minority and women apprentices who are 
residents of the project community shall be multiplied by 2.0. 
 

5. Liquidated Damages 
The Contractor hereby consents and agrees that, in the event that it fails to comply with each of 
the minimum commitments submitted on Lines 2, 4, 6, 8, 10, and 12 of the Award Criteria Figure 
formula, covering minority and female journeyworkers, apprentices, and laborers respectively, 
the following shall apply. 
 

If the total hours in any category for which a percentage is assigned in Lines 2, 4, 6, 8, 10, or 12 
of the Award Criteria equals zero at the completion of the work, then a net deficiency of the entire 
percentage assigned will be deemed to exist.  For any net deficiency in each category, the 
following amounts shall be deducted as liquidated damages from monies due the Contractor and 
the Contract Sum modified accordingly: 
a. For each full one (1%) percent deficiency of minority journeyworkers not utilized – four cents 

per each hundred dollars of the base bid calculated as follows: 
Line 1 x 04 
 100 
 

Each one (1%) percent deficiency toward the goal for female journeyworkers (Line 8) shall 
be calculated in the same way. 



RICKOVER HIGH SCHOOL EDUCATION PROGRAM 
CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT RISK (CMAR) SERVICES 

EEO/WORKFORCE REQUIREMENTS 

EEO/WORKFORCE REQUIREMENTS                               
RICKOVER_PBC_PLD_EEOWORKFORCEREQUIREMENTS_20230807 

 
b. For each full one (1%) percent deficiency of minority apprentices not utilized – three cents 

per hundred dollars of the base bid calculated as follows: 
Line 1 x 03 
 100 
 

Each one (1%) percent deficiency toward the goal for female apprentices (Line 10) shall be 
calculated in the same way. 
 

c. For each one (1%) percent deficiency of minority laborers not utilized – one cent per each 
hundred dollars of the base bid calculated as follows: 

Line 1 x 01 
 100 
 

Each one (1%) percent deficiency toward the goal for female laborers (Line 12) shall be 
calculated in the same way. 
 

d. Liquidated damages, if any, will be calculated for the first pay requests reflecting fifty percent 
(50%) completion, seventy-five percent (75%) completion, and ninety percent (90%) 
completion, respectively, based upon the Contractor’s pay request together with all 
attendant certified payrolls and other required documentation of minority and women 
employment. The accrued liquidated damages and interest will be added to the retention 
provided elsewhere in this contract.  The amount of liquidated damages due to the 
Commission under this provision will bear compound interest at the rate of 5% per annum, 
compounded monthly from the date of the Notice to Proceed to the date of approval of a 
deductive change order or revised GMP for liquidated damages. Should the total amount of 
liquidated damages due under all provisions of this contract exceed the amount of the 
Commission’s retainage, compound interest on the amount over and above the retainage 
will continue to accrue until the entire amount of liquidated damages and compound interest 
is paid to the Commission. 

e. The Commission is aware that certain subcontract agreements under this contract may 
require subcontractors to contribute to payment of liquidated damages assessed under this 
provision.  Should enforcement of subcontract liquidated damages provisions result in an 
aggregate total of subcontractor liquidated damages greater than the liquidated damages 
assessed hereunder against Contractor, then Contractor must pay the excess pro rata as a 
bonus to each subcontractor exceeding its subcontract commitments for minority or women 
employment, or both. 
 
 
 
 



RICKOVER HIGH SCHOOL EDUCATION PROGRAM 
CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT RISK (CMAR) SERVICES 

EEO/WORKFORCE REQUIREMENTS 

EEO/WORKFORCE REQUIREMENTS                               
RICKOVER_PBC_PLD_EEOWORKFORCEREQUIREMENTS_20230807 

 
6. Reporting 

In accordance with this commitment, the Contractor must submit certified payroll in our electronic 
system and provide information for the Contractor’s Recapitulation of Minority and Female 
Worker Hours and Percentages Form on a monthly basis.  All Subcontractors shall be listed on 
the Contractor’s Recapitulation Form whether active or not.  For the purpose of this report, the 
following group categories will be used: 
a. The classification "White" includes person of Indo-European descent. 
b. The classification "Black" or "African-American" includes persons having origins in any of 

the black racial groups of Africa. 
c. The classification "Hispanic" includes persons whose origins are from Mexico, Puerto Rico, 

Cuba, Central or South America, the Caribbean Islands or other Spanish culture or origin, 
regardless of race. 

d. The classification "Native American" includes persons who are Native Americans by virtue 
of tribal association. 

e. The classification "Asian-Pacific" includes persons whose origins are from East Asia, 
Southeast Asia, the Pacific Islands or the Indian sub-continent. 

f. The classification "Other" includes qualified individuals with disabilities who meet legitimate 
skill, experience, education or other requirements of employment positions held or sought 
and who perform the essential function with or without reasonable accommodation and other 
groups or other individuals found by the Public Building Commission of Chicago to be 
socially and economically disadvantaged and to have suffered actual racial or ethnic 
discrimination and decreased opportunities to compete in Chicago area markets. 



 

 

 

Exhibit L 
Chicago Board of 

Education Multi-Project 

Labor Agreement 
 

(ATTACHED HERETO AND INCORPORATED HEREIN) 

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 























































































































































































































 

 

 

 

 

 

Exhibit M 
Fee Waiver 

 

 

 

(ATTACHED HERETO AND INCORPORATED HEREIN) 

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 

 



City of Chicago 

Office of the City Clerk 

Document Tracking Sheet 

02016-8630 

Meeting Date: 

Sponsor(s): 

Type: 

Title: 

Committee(s) Assignment: 

12/14/2016 

Emanuel (Mayor) 

Ordinance 

Waiver of building and facility-related permit and license 
fees for Public Building Commission 
Committee on Finance 



R A H M E M A N U E L 
t^AYOR 

O F F I C E O F T H E M A Y O R 

C I T Y O F C H I C A G O 

December 14, 2016 

TO THE HONORABLE, THE CITY COUNCIL 
OF THE CITY OF CHICAGO 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

At the request of the Budget Director, I transmit herewith an ordinance extending a fee 
waiver for the Public Building Commission. 

Your favorable consideration of this ordinance will be appreciated. 

Very truly yours. 

Mayor 



O R D I N A N C E 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHICAGO: 

SECTION 1. Pursuant to Section 2-8-065(c)(l) of the Municipal Code of 
Chicago ("Code"), the appropriate city departments are hereby authorized and directed to 
waive, in full, all permit fees, license fees, plan review fees and on-site inspection fees, 
including, but not limited to, demolition permits, sprinkler system permits, public way 
use permits, elevator permits and permits for work affecting parkway trees and shrubs, 
otherwise required to be paid by the Public Building Commission of Chicago ("PBC"), a 
governmental entity, in connection with the construction, repair, alteration, renovation, 
rehabilitation and maintenance of buildings, land, parks and other facilities owned by the 
below-named governmental entities and done by the PBC for the below-named 
governmental-entity clients of the PBC: 

City of Chicago, including the Chicago Public Library 
Chicago Public Schools 
Chicago Park District 
Chicago Infrastructure Trust, but only for projects of the above-named 
governmental entities 

Provided, however, that the fee waivers authorized under this section shall not 
apply in connection with any monies owed by the City to any third party for any service 
provided to the City by such third party under the department of building's developer 
services program or under any other city program. 

Provided further, that the fee waivers authorized under this section shall be used 
exclusively to carry out the PBC's statutory and corporate purpose(s) in connection with 
work done by the PBC for the above-named governmental-entity clients of the PBC. As a 
continued condition to the grant of this waiver, all work requiring the submission of plans 
shall be done in accordance with plans submitted to and approved by the appropriate city 
department; all required permits and licenses shall be obtained; and said building, land, 
parks and facilities, and all appurtenances thereto, shall be constructed and maintained in 
compliance with the applicable provisions of this Code and any rules and regulations 
duly promulgated thereunder. 

SECTION 2. The PBC shall submit to the Office of Budget and Management 
("OBM"), on a quarterly basis, a written report summarizing the number and type of fee 
waivers granted to the PBC under Section! of this ordinance, and the amount of each fee 
so waived. Such written report shall be submitted in a manner and form acceptable to 
OBM. 



SECTION 3. This ordinance shall take full force and effect upon its passage and 
approval; shall be retroactive until January 1, 2017; and shall be in force until December 
31,2019. 



City of Chicago 

Office of the City Clerk 

Document Tracking Sheet 

02016-8630 

Meeting Date: 

Sponsor(s): 

Type: 

Title: 

Committee(s) Assignment: 

12/14/2016 

Emanuel (Mayor) 

Ordinance 

Waiver of building and facility-related permit and license 
fees for Public Building Commission 
Committee on Finance 



R A H M E M A N U E L 
t^AYOR 

O F F I C E O F T H E M A Y O R 

C I T Y O F C H I C A G O 

December 14, 2016 

TO THE HONORABLE, THE CITY COUNCIL 
OF THE CITY OF CHICAGO 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

At the request of the Budget Director, I transmit herewith an ordinance extending a fee 
waiver for the Public Building Commission. 

Your favorable consideration of this ordinance will be appreciated. 

Very truly yours. 

Mayor 



O R D I N A N C E 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHICAGO: 

SECTION 1. Pursuant to Section 2-8-065(c)(l) of the Municipal Code of 
Chicago ("Code"), the appropriate city departments are hereby authorized and directed to 
waive, in full, all permit fees, license fees, plan review fees and on-site inspection fees, 
including, but not limited to, demolition permits, sprinkler system permits, public way 
use permits, elevator permits and permits for work affecting parkway trees and shrubs, 
otherwise required to be paid by the Public Building Commission of Chicago ("PBC"), a 
governmental entity, in connection with the construction, repair, alteration, renovation, 
rehabilitation and maintenance of buildings, land, parks and other facilities owned by the 
below-named governmental entities and done by the PBC for the below-named 
governmental-entity clients of the PBC: 

City of Chicago, including the Chicago Public Library 
Chicago Public Schools 
Chicago Park District 
Chicago Infrastructure Trust, but only for projects of the above-named 
governmental entities 

Provided, however, that the fee waivers authorized under this section shall not 
apply in connection with any monies owed by the City to any third party for any service 
provided to the City by such third party under the department of building's developer 
services program or under any other city program. 

Provided further, that the fee waivers authorized under this section shall be used 
exclusively to carry out the PBC's statutory and corporate purpose(s) in connection with 
work done by the PBC for the above-named governmental-entity clients of the PBC. As a 
continued condition to the grant of this waiver, all work requiring the submission of plans 
shall be done in accordance with plans submitted to and approved by the appropriate city 
department; all required permits and licenses shall be obtained; and said building, land, 
parks and facilities, and all appurtenances thereto, shall be constructed and maintained in 
compliance with the applicable provisions of this Code and any rules and regulations 
duly promulgated thereunder. 

SECTION 2. The PBC shall submit to the Office of Budget and Management 
("OBM"), on a quarterly basis, a written report summarizing the number and type of fee 
waivers granted to the PBC under Section! of this ordinance, and the amount of each fee 
so waived. Such written report shall be submitted in a manner and form acceptable to 
OBM. 



SECTION 3. This ordinance shall take full force and effect upon its passage and 
approval; shall be retroactive until January 1, 2017; and shall be in force until December 
31,2019. 




	ATTEST:
	Insert from: "Rickover_PBC_PLD_EEOWorkforceRequirements_20230807.pdf"
	Award Criteria Figure/EEO Workforce Requirements


